

No. 25-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

CHLOE BOOTSTAYLOR

RYAN P. TRUMBAUER

HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS

KRAMER (US) LLP

2000 K Street NW, 4th Fl.

Washington, DC 20006

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN

HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS

KRAMER (US) LLP

1177 Ave of The Americas

New York, NY 10019

MICHELLE A. BEHNKE

Counsel of Record

PRESIDENT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark St.

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 988-5000

amicusbriefs@american-

bar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Birthright Citizenship Clause Establishes A Simple, Clear, And Easily Administered Rule That Has Been Confirmed By More Than A Century Of Consensus: Birth In The United States Confers U.S. Citizenship.	6
II. The Executive Order Would Unsettle And Complicate Citizenship Determinations For Millions Of Americans.	9
III. The Executive Order Would Adversely Affect Nearly Every Area Of The Law.	19
A. Immigration Law.	20
B. Criminal Defense.	23
C. Civil Procedure	24
D. Election Law	24
E. Public Benefits Law	27
F. Schooling and Foster Care	28
G. Identification	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	9, 10, 19
<i>Berenyi v. District Director, INC</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967).....	20
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	1
<i>CASA, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-1153, 2025 WL 654902 (4th Cir. Feb. 28, 2025).....	13
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	9
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. 578 (2020).....	8
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	22
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	17
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957).....	7
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022)	7
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1996)	7
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	16
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	7
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	20
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946)	18
<i>Luria v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 9 (1913)	10
<i>McNeal v. Culver</i> , 365 U.S. 109 (1961)	19
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934)	6
<i>Muthana v. Pompeo</i> , 985 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	1
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	23
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	6
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	31, 32
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	26
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	19
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	19
<i>Rothergy v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	1
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	10, 18
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019)	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	31
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	19
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	9
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Vance v. Terraza</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	7
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024)	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	1
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	7
 Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 5	26
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	24
U.S. Const. amend. VI	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6
7 U.S.C. § 2015(f)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1159(a)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a).....	8, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1611	27
8 U.S.C. § 1641	29
18 U.S.C. § 611(a).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1015(f).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1542	14
26 U.S.C. § 24(h)(7)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1332	24
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)(3)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1397aa(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1786	28
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(3)	27
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(C)	24
Civil Rights Act of 1866, § 1, 14 Stat. 27.....	15
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163.....	8
6 C.F.R. § 37.11	30
6 C.F.R. § 37.13	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
22 C.F.R. § 51.2(a)	10
22 C.F.R. § 51.40	11, 30
22 C.F.R. § 51.41	12
22 C.F.R. § 51.42(a)	11, 13, 30
22 C.F.R. § 51.42(b)	14
45 C.F.R. § 155.305(a)	27
42 C.F.R. § 436.407(b)(1).....	28
34 C.F.R. § 300.154(d)	29
Executive Order No. 14,160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (2025).....	2, 11, 12, 21
Miscellaneous	
14 Op. Att’y Gen. 154 (1872).....	8
19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995).....	9
<i>2021 Assisted Reproductive Technology</i>	
<i>Fertility Clinic Success Rates Report, Ctrs.</i>	
for Disease Control & Prevention, U.S.	
Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (2021),	
https://perma.cc/6N8G-XM7R	12
ABA Resolution 11A303 (Aug. 8, 2011),	
https://perma.cc/9YYU-SF89	2
ABA Resolution 22M610 (Feb. 14, 2022),	
https://perma.cc/HK3T-QF87	17
ABA Resolution 20M10C (Feb. 17, 2020)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABA Resolution 25A512 (Aug. 11-12, 2025), https://perma.cc/Q9HC-S3DH	3
<i>Acceptable Identification at the TSA</i> <i>Checkpoint</i> , TSA, https://perma.cc/KYF5-XW9D (last accessed Feb. 25, 2026).....	30
<i>Birth Certificates</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n (Nov. 20, 2018), https://www.americanbar.org/ groups/public_education/publications/teachi ng-legal-docs/birth-certificates/	13
Samuel Bredibart & Maryjane Johnson, <i>Birthright Citizenship Under the U.S.</i> <i>Constitution</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (updated Feb. 23, 2026), https://perma.cc/2XHX-B6NX	21
Brief for Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) (No. 08-651).....	23
Nicolae Viorel Butler, <i>Alabama to Use Federal</i> <i>Immigration Database to Check Voter</i> <i>Citizenship</i> , Migrant Insider (June 22, 2025), https://perma.cc/TP8R-YBDF	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	9
<i>Decision Makes Precedent</i> , San Francisco Chronicle, July 19, 1904	17
Amanda Frost, “ <i>By Accident of Birth</i> ”: <i>The</i> <i>Battle over Birthright Citizenship After</i> <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 32 Yale J.L. & Humanities 1 (2021)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jacob Hamburger, <i>The Consequences of Ending Birthright Citizenship</i> , 103 Wash. U.L. Rev. 209 (2025)	16
H.B. 2243, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022)	25
H.B. 2492, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022)	25
Jennifer Van Hook et al. <i>Repealing Birthright Citizenship Would Significantly Increase the Size of the U.S. Unauthorized Population</i> , Migration Policy Inst., https://www.migrationpolicy.org/news/birth-right-citizenship-repeal-projections (last accessed Feb. 25, 2026)	31, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	8
Jennifer M. Haley et al., <i>Children of Immigrants in 2022–23: National & State Patterns</i> , Urban Inst. (May 2025), https://perma.cc/D5W4-RR75	29
Andrew Johnson, <i>Veto Message</i> (Mar. 27, 1866), in 6 James D. Richardson, ed., <i>6 A Compilation of the Messages & Papers of the Presidents 1789-1897</i> (U.S. Congress 1900)	15
Austin Kocher, <i>Collateral Damage: How Immigration Policy Harms U.S. Citizens in Mixed-Status Marriages</i> , Am. Families United (Dec. 15, 2025), https://perma.cc/XH3F-VFPY	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Alvey A. Adee, U.S. Acting Sec'y of State, to Bartlett Tripp, U.S. Ambassador to Austria (July 23, 1895), in U.S. Dep't of State, Foreign Relations of the United States (Gov't Printing Office 1896)	8
Letter to Spencer Roane (Sept. 2, 1819), in 8 Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1908)	7
Eugene D. Mazo, <i>Rethinking Presidential Eligibility</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1045 (2016).....	26
Karla M. McKanders, <i>Sustaining Tiered Personhood: Jim Crow & Anti-Immigrant Laws</i> , 26 Harv. J. Race & Ethnic Just. 163 (2010)	31
Mo. S.B. 62 § (A)(7)(e)(a), 103d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2025)	25
Kevin Morris & Cora Henry, <i>Millions of Americans Don't Have Documents Proving Their Citizenship Readily Available</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (June 11, 2024), https://perma.cc/63U7-D23E	14
Proof of Citizenship, Voting Rights Lab, https://perma.cc/X72X-K8TJ	25
U.S. Standard Certificate of Live Birth, Ctrs. for Disease Control (2023), https://perma.cc/BYH4-4ZMV	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hansi Lo Wang, <i>1 in 10 Eligible U.S. Voters Say They Can't Easily Show Proof of their Citizenship</i> , NPR (June 11, 2024), https://perma.cc/NBF8-WTER	26
13E C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	24
